

No. 20-1483

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP PILEVSKY, MICHAEL PILEVSKY, SETH PILEVSKY,
PRIME ALLIANCE GROUP, LTD., AND SUTTON
OPPORTUNITY LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

SUTTON 58 ASSOCIATES LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of New York**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RONALD S. GREENBERG
NATAN M. HAMERMAN
DANIEL LENNARD
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
rgreenberg@kramerlevin.com
(212) 715-9100

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN M. ROMEO
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

MICHAEL P. CORCORAN
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Respondent Sutton 58 Associates LLC
JULY 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Respondent’s Loans and the Borrowers’
 Default..... 4

 B. Petitioners’ Tortious Interference 5

 C. Proceedings Below 7

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any
 Division Of Authority..... 11

 A. Petitioners’ First Alleged Split is Illusory ... 12

 B. Petitioners’ Second Alleged Split is Illusory 18

II. The Decision Below Was Correct..... 23

III. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Address The
 Decision Below 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Choy v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 94 (Cal. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	28, 29
<i>Davis v. Yageo Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dougherty v. Wells Fargo Home Loan, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	17
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Barton</i> , No. Civ.A 94-3294, 1998 WL 169696 (E.D. La. Apr. 8, 1998)	17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Parks</i> , 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Graber v. Fuqua</i> , 279 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. 2009)	22
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	25
<i>In re Extended Stay Inc.</i> , 435 B.R. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17

<i>In re Miles</i> , 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>In re Repository Technologies, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	23
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	23, 26
<i>Metcalf v. Fitzgerald</i> , 214 A.3d 361 (Conn. 2019).....	20
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19, 20, 22, 26
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	23
<i>Nat’l Hockey League v. Moyes</i> , No. cv-10-01036, 2015 WL 7008213 (D. Ariz. Nov. 12, 2015).....	16
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	29
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>PNH, Inc. v. Alfa Laval Flow, Inc.</i> , 958 N.E.2d 120 (Ohio 2011).....	15, 22

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	24
<i>Rosenberg v. DVI Receivables XVII, LLC</i> , 835 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	26
<i>Stone Crushed Partnership v. Kassab Archbold Jackson & O'Brien</i> , 908 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)	20

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(51B)	6
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	26
11 U.S.C. § 303(i)(2)	26
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	13, 26
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(3)	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)	26
11 U.S.C. § 707	25
11 U.S.C. § 726	25
11 U.S.C. § 727	25
11 U.S.C. § 1121	25
11 U.S.C. § 1123	25

11 U.S.C. § 1125	25
11 U.S.C. § 1128	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129	25
11 U.S.C. § 1141	25
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	28
Fed. Bankr. R. 9011	26
